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tried at the said city of Virginia or village of Hibbing, or city of Ely.
Provided, further, that no officer having in his custody any of

the public records of St. Louis county shall be required to produce
any of said records at the trial of any action herein provided for,
save on an order of said court providing for the immediate return of
any such records to the proper office.

Approved April IS, 1925.

CHAPTER 219—H. F. No. 1348.

An act to amend paragraph (40) subsection (c) Section 4274,
General Statutes 1923, commonly known as the Workmen's Com-
pensation Law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Permanent disability to be considered same as

loss.—That paragraph (40) subsection (c) Section 4274, Gen-
eral Statutes 1923, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read
as follows:

"(40). In all cases of permanent partial disability it shall be
considered that the permanent loss of the use of a member shall be
equivalent to and draw the same compensation as the loss of that
member; but the compensation in and by said schedule provided,
shall be in lieu of all other compensation in such cases, except as
otherwise provided by this section.

In the event a workman has been awarded, or is entitled to re-
ceive a compensation for loss of use of a member under any work-
men's compensation law, and thereafter sustains a loss of such
member under circumstances entitling him to compensation therefor
under this act, the amount of compensation awarded, or that he is
entitled to receive for such loss of use, shall be deducted from the
compensation due under the schedules of this Act for the loss of such
member. Provided, however, that the amount of compensation due
for loss of the member caused by the subsequent accident shall in no
case be less than 25% of the compensation payable under the
schedules of this act for the loss of such member."

Approved April 15, 1925.

CHAPTER 220—H. F. No. 24.

(Sees. 2853 and 2870, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 4 and Section 23, Chapter 328, General
Laws 1921, as amended by Chapter 12, General Laws 1923, relating
to compensation of officers of school boards in unorganised districts,
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and providing for filling vacancies on said Board of Education, and
adding thereto a new section to be numbered Section 24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Compensation of officers of School Board.—That

Section 4, and Section 23, Chapter 328, General Laws 1921, as
amended by Chapter 12, General Laws 1923, be and the same hereby
is amended to read as follows:

"Section 4. For their services performed under the provisions
of this act, the chairman of said board of education shall be paid
three dollars ($3.00) per day for the time actually employed by him
as such chairman and ten cents (lOc) per mile for distance actually
traveled by him in performance of his said duties not exceeding the
total sum of four hundred dollars ($400.00) in any one year for
such mileage and perdiem; the treasurer of said board shall be paid
one per cent (1%) and the clerk one per cent (\%} of the cash
disbursements for the year, but the compensation to be paid to the
treasurer and clerk in counties having less than fifty-five schools in
its unorganized territory shall not exceed for each officer in any one
year the total sum of eight hundred ($800.00) dollars, but only
after all reports required by law have been made in conformity
thereto; provided, that this section shall not apply to counties having
a population of more than 200,000."

Section 23. Should a vacancy occur in said board of education,
or should any memher thereof refuse or be incapacitated to serve
upon said board, the board of county commissioners shall fill such
vacancy by appointment and such appointee shall serve until the first
Monday in January following the next general election thereafter.

Section 24. This law shall be in full force and effect on and
after the first day of August, 1925.

Approved April 15, 1925.

CHAPTER 221—H. F. No. 248.

An act providing penalties for the selling or giving away of in-
toxicants that cause permanent physical or mental injury.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Selling or giving away intoxicants felony in cer-

tain cases.—Any person who shall unlawfully sell intoxicating
liquor which when drunk causes permanent physical or mental
injury to the person drinking the same shall be guilty of a felony.

Sec. 2. Definition.—The term "sell" and "sale" and the term
"intoxicating liquor," as used herein, shall have the same meaning


